


Annex-I



Annex-II 
PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)  

 
CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   

 
 

 NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT: Pakistan Water and Power Development Authority 

(WAPDA) 
 

 FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVT:    Federal Government 

 
 

 TITLE OF CONTRACT:  Contract No. KC-6B(3R) - Construction of Main Canal 

and Distribution System (Earth work, Structures and 

lining of Main Canal & Distributaries) from                       

RD 1252+000 to RD 1286+000 
 

 
 TENDER NUMBER:    PRO(L)/WAPDA/103(2020-21) 

 
 BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT:   The construction of the following major works is 

   included but not limited to under this Contract. 

 
i. Earthwork involving excavation and formation of 

properly compacted canal prism of Main Canal & 

Distributaries from RD 1252+000 to RD 1286+000. 

ii. Structures and Lining of Main Canal & 

Distributaries from RD 1252+000 to                     

RD 1286+000. 
 

 TENDER VALUE:      Pak. Rs. 7,429,208,101/- 

 

 ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE:      Pak. Rs. 7,674,102,926/- 
   (for civil Works only) 
 

 ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD:  450 Days (15 Months) 

 
 
 WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS  

INCLUDED IN ANNUAL PROCUREMENT YES 

PLAN?    

 

 ADVERTISEMENT: 

 
(i) PPRA Website:     YES (TS432766E dated 06.10.2020) 

         
(ii) News Papers:     YES  

 
i. Daily Dunya Lahore Dated 03.10.2020 

ii. The Express Tribune Lahore Dated 03.10.2020 

 

 TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME):        Technical Tender opened on 17.11.2020 at 1430 hrs.   

     (Technical & Financial Tender Opening)        Financial Tender opened on 04.03.2021 at 1200 hrs. 

 

 NATURE OF PURCHASE:                     National  

 

 EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (If any):     Extended from 16.11.2020 to 17.11.2020.  

 



 

 NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD:    Fourteen (14) 
  (List of Firms Attached as Annexure-A)  
  

 WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS 

INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:    Yes  

 (Attached as Annexure-B). 
 

 WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS 

INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS:    Yes  

  (Attached as Annexure-B). 
 

 WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED: - (Tick one) 

 
a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE ________  

 
b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE. ________ 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE. ___________________ 

 
d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE 

 
- PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD 

OF PROCUREMENT WAS ADOPTED WITH 

BRIEF REASONS (i.e EMERGENCY, DIRECT  

CONTRACTING, NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC.):   N/A  

 

- WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY:               WAPDA 

 WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY 

WAS OBTAINED FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN 

OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING:      N/A 

 
 

 NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED:      Five (05) 

 
 

 WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER:  Yes 

 
 

  WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SIGNED:    Yes 
  

 

 

 

 



 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 
 

 NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT  

THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:     Five (05) 

(Technical Bid Opening) 

 
 

 NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE  

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:        M/s GRC - KDC (JV) 

House No. 6-A, Lalazar Colony, Old Bahawalpur 

Road, Multan, Pakistan 
    
  

 
 RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL  

BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT:  1st, Lowest Evaluated Bidder. 

 (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID).  
 
 
 
 
 

 NEED ANALYSIS (Why the 

            procurement was necessary?):  Kachhi Canal, from RD 0+000 to RD 1193+000, has 

already been completed under Kachhi canal Project 

(Phase-I) for command area of 72,000 acres. ECNEC 

in its meeting held on 16.03.2019 approved the 

Kachhi Canal Project (Remaining Works of  

Phase-I) at a cost of Rs. 22,921 Million which 

includes construction of Kachhi Canal and its 

distribution system from RD 1193+000 to            

RD 1322+000 under three No. Contract Packages 

namely KC-6B(2R), KC-6B(3R) & KC-6B(4R) for 

irrigation of 30,000 acres command area. 

Accordingly procurement of Contract KC-6B(3R) 

has been made in compliance of ECNEC decision 

for irrigation of remaining command area of Kachhi 

Canal under Phase-I. 
 
                                                                                  

 

 IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE  

IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE  

THE REASONS (Briefly describe):   Due to non-availability of the Convener of the 

Tender Opening Committee. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  



 
 

 WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS  

AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT  

AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS:   Yes  
 

 

 DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING:          24.05.2021 
 (Attached as Annexure-C) 
 

 CONTRACT AWARD PRICE:       Pak. Rs. 7,429,208,101/- 

 

 WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION  

REPORT GIVEN TO ALL BIDDERS:   

(Attach a copy of Bid Evaluation Report)   Yes, Evaluation Report along with Bid 

Evaluation Criteria uploaded on PPRA’s 

Website on 07.04.2021 as per Rule-35 of PP 

Rules 2004.  

  
 

 ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED:                
(If yes result thereof)     Two bidders lodged the complaint: 
 

 WAPDA’s Grievances Redressal 

Committee addressed their complaint 

successfully. 

 There is no complaint pending. 

 
 
 ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS  

GIVEN IN THE TENDER NOTICE / DOCUMENTS:      No     

 (If yes give details)  

   
 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA:    No 

(If yes give details)       

  
 SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF Any:     N/A 
 (Give Brief Description)  

  

 

 

 

 

 



i,

:E

KACHHI CANAL PROJECT

contract No. KC-068(3R): (RD 1252+000 To RD 1286+000)
A*aeYuee"'

OF FIRMS WHO HAVE PURCHASED BIDDING DOCUMENTS d

4

LIST

PEC No. /
ValidityContactAddressName of firm

Sr.
No

cA/26
30.05.2021

Ph: 061-451
Fax: 061-45451 90

3749

rc-cominf,

House I'to.6.,A, Lalazar
Colony, Old BahawalPur

i Road, Multan.

Ws Cnutam Rasool
& Company (Pvt.)
Ltd.

/,

cAl71
30.06.2023

Ph: 051-2294086
Fax'.051'2?94078
Email:inf o@smceng.com

House # 434, Street # 1,

F-11/1, lslamabad.

M/s
Mahmood
Company,
Engineers

n
&

&
t

FC-A12.8
30.06.2421

031 1-9688889
Email:zmPak-

House No. 1, St. 10 F8/3
lslamabad.

M/s ZHONGMEI
Engineering GrouP
Limited

3.

cAl22
30.06.2021

Ph: 021-5821 861

Fax: 021-3582-1 863
Emai[:

62

Khayaban-e-lqbal,
Clifton Karachi.

2-3 Dean
,/
4,

M/s Ramzan & Sons 
I

(P!'t.) Ltd.

c1l1 198
30.06.2020*

Ph:0300-5799952
Fax:
Email:
kdcdik2009@gmail.com

Kundi Modal Farm, P.O

Budhani, Chashma Road,

D.l Khan

M/s Kundi
Development
Corporation Pvt.
(Ltd.)

5.

cAl249
30.06.2020*

Fax 0244-383036
Email:mbcnawabshah@g

Ph: 0244-383035

mail.com

Banglow#4Street#'1,
Golimar, Nawabshah.6.

M/s MBC &

BUILDERS &

DEVELOPERS.

SONS

cAlT
30.06.2021

Ph 042-99232670
Fax:042-99232691

Heaquarters Project Dte.

Thokar Niaz Baig, NLCM/s NLC

Email:
accounts@rovalresidenci
a.com
cvtryse@YA

Ph:042-359781 35

oo.com

M/s Mishal Sania
(Pv.t.) Ltd.8.

cA/246
30.06.2020*

Ph: 042-357501 B1

Email: skb(CIskbPk.com
10-A/3, Gulberg lll,
Lahore.9.

M/s SKB EngineeriPg
& Construction,

cA/l3
30.06.2021

Ph: 081-2825480
Email;!!&@4b iIspl

14-C Modet Town
Extension, Khojak Road,

M/s Zahir Khan &

Brothers, Engineers
& Constructors

4o

CA/E 1 41

30.06.2021

Ph:021-352452?5
Fax: 021 -35245228
Cell: 0300-3179915
Email:
msalramzan@gmail.com

117 / A,261h Street,
Khayaban-e-Muhaf iz,

Phase-Vl, DHA, Karachi

M/s Al-Ramzan
Construction
Company

't1.

cA/E-74
30.06.2021

Ph:051-2307469
Email:
mcivcda@qmail.cotl-

H # 30, SI # 77 , FECHS, E
-11/2,lslamabad.12..

M/s SGEC-Maqbool-
Calsons (JV),

CAi89
30.06.2021

Sparco House: 347, a
Block, (Comm) Phase ll
D.

M/s Sparco - MBC
(JV)13.

t

ttt'Ii
$

.l

*i wr-ti "

Comolex.Lahore.
7.

Block-A, - Commercial
Area, Royal Residencia
Housing Scheme,
New Defence Road,
Lahore

Ph:042-35741741
Fax: 042-35740128
Email:
info(Osoarco.com.Pk



1
N^l (\
\t s\t!tt(Ni N-,
\l \!st \
{l n\rl \\\'l \,
It .\\\I N
\l N\D'r(E \to

cn

E
iE
o

o)

E
()
(E

f

(o
Io

m

O

()

c)
tr

q)

q)

U

I

E
a

c'a
O-

]:F

m6
co

Z

-cOOotrEp

zt

-coO
E'
a3

>e
AC
50

-2.1
J.=

oy;?

.2i,y
ET.= E

-CoOotr
EE
a=

zt

!<OOUFEg

zi

-;oOotr
EE
Jo'>9

=s
-U.=)
oa
o6
tr-'* -c
c';
?u
-C; o^

u ^=
A 6-

d
l-

-aaa

oH
'=a
CooCLo^

zc-.
Q J'-

EO

otr
FE

a9

Lo

tr

o

Z

f-l
o
50

a

()

U)

z

z

U)

q)

o
!

q)

ri

o

o
Eo
'3
o

oo
E

n
o

d

O

a

oo
d

6

u

EO

-trOOotr
EE
J5

2',!

?z

<U

qc
!o

.o

o()-dL

q)

q)

rt
t,



q
$=
\s
-\)

N"

\
\

\..\
N

\ 6
(E

o
ct

E
ir
o

o
E
t)
(l,

f-
Io

m

u)

q)

q)

o

e{

q)

U

(J

cg

N
I

zo(J

o
lL

(\
Iz

U

Er

z z

o

E 6 2:a
EEbrP
e))-Pa,
l-O!'-<xadx2 a:-- a-u

_o
<)

6uel<
eEbrP
=)=?ai-;-o6tZ ts.: o-o

zz
aa>

aEr6^?9
Y E'+ e.:LPz'r.6t:'1 E Z'a
2 i-e a-c

aa>

6o5^q9
YEq-'-
L!,oio

-: 
>d L2;.o o-o

8-,.?= a ilz
i-!c-3.: u.ll?-"i
aBES==z -3*Etiii?.y.lq<E:xeptd.-"--qI@ "OyL;.===;cf!>-E'=-1 v'add1:.'=3==.===5=aa14.=7.i=E>i-+v.,.r,
= ,-? Yj, c.9:. J= Z = 9. 

'i = 77 t.-- i. c j> a l:
| 3 r,5 E ' E-!1 o - o S;&ya=.ia.=;P.ay2P
! r o '- = 6-o .. =1 -= ?= a: = 1-p -' - - -
-l c o cn ! i y- =.a i i4
7Ea.iglE *e1_*E

=

!ro.--a
_Jj_o
Snuu-

5 
- 

J u-

- Icc 3E
J v=.)L

ibc'!!-
,: -^d L

9pb b - cb
.:4 0-tr, -
- 

O L 
--E:86;'t C 7c >

.,,4
=:=oa/ 

=.i 
> 9)

Z6a
LC.-
o.-J

aL=

ul .9e:.rG
Ebo
o.itr{l

cl
ol

a

o

c)

()

L

o
ri

H
c)
OD

a

Z

z

o

o

q)

o

a

<U

N

e,

o

I

q)

U

.$
B

(\l



ht\
e
s

T

$
$

@
Io

co

o

6

E

o
C3

L
o

o
ad

-o

O

(o
o.
E
O

o
.B
o-

o
o.
o-

-U

6

do

o-
o

bo

c-

o
o

o

-d

coo
a) .-

.-5,=
o

z
+

4)

q)

()

c)

d

q)

U

CBI

63

(E

(!
o
o,

Ep
to
o

o
E
o(!

cl

I

Z
tL
E

tJ.

\o

cUO
t?

zoz

D OE2E-
EUE*.
q 

=.r-
= o--L o
2: o*t

-cta
EE

>9

!trOOotr
EE

>?

o

tr

o
z
6

z
-o{

Z

z

z
z

lr1
q)

E!

v)

a

o
o

()

o

a

z
ao

c3o

o
lr:

o

-a

oo
d

o
I

o

o

L

ri

(!
a

h

6
-c

-o
a

a

E
-o
a

H

U

L

o
Eo
c

-c
Itr

Zo

a-
C.:

-coOAF
EO
p.i

>E

0)

Co

=9z'=
do.JL

<U

o
Oe

6=

2',=
-co.JL

-cOOotr
EE

>s

o
oe

-Oz'=
aO-do

o
!o
€C
f9<-=Z3

-o
Y.Z
?? coa

E ! o-i
6'rA

Y.:6>',

OaE^

!e-;:E

aq C L

aLE

d,. ?

>:C:* -

'--:!

d 5-a O,Y
^-6^ a^

a- ot6:>
o.-*".r3--

=L>=tvi.:,...-:;- o -_ q 4
R, !!-

O!Lq

a!i.9oo-c
ooyCiEcn
3=s.9 6. o; I
u = - = -.='= ->-ct?-,^r?
:.?.= _tr= oT;l!
L---rLv>

= = tr s o c uE
.= :: 3 u ?-c, -
'=E?XEr!s:
Z. a\n t'-;(E u >.

<E
bri i
G!e

>o=<QF

..1

{)

(,

.{
$



IN

\
{\)

.\."q
s\.-.\\i.\

.E\
IEo
o)

=p
dl
o

o
E
o
a!

\

\
{

o)
Io

d]

(h

G)

q)
L

q)

6
L()

U

(,

6
cl
!f,

A
X

x
lL

+
I

X
lf.l

E

f!

z
4

Z

oOotr
EE
aa

>g

-cu!otr
EE

2Y

-troo
EE

>9

-coootrE!
6-

>Y
v:

!LULO--
v=69L-

b:3 d! =
= o v -ru o au 6 -I; 

^*'c, 
6 -.*ErEx=:3IOcvc.=is>\

c, R QoS 3 c,qs= e- .-=.- o
-L-c'^= E E-Egiirv-<--

!e-O-

H H YD€ 3= H-E
LLG.-M

E = E E k a,E 5
; 3 E u -^E V I

O

()
O
I
.9
O
g
/,t!

:r L'-
oao

oox

= t- . '=
-;9 -:i-l v i
-4r= 6:-o35 = 5.h a - 

._ 
=. .:-a.- - - 2

--=- c.;;.=:F = ,=a
=- = =. ^ - -:2 -.= -. " >-a --1 a ?i'= 2 4 : 

= 
i )'a..--' ; JaE;4zAE;JetrEf??

o ! \ _ 
= - - -.tJ 

^?..==*a'--==-6'oc,-rOX
a= t - C,'',) : t 

=-t I i= --E'-: o a aT - =-o= at o o aj iS )1'= "-! C 
- 

l- O C
: .J 

=_ 
a.i__.r,-.r--?-.--=--J').-

CJdZan'S3''u=No=? 2 !.._^') cr-== I _'A:.-
i i a o-a 4 . =='J. I C- i - r'.
hE 3' 1 E g P. ! a 

= 
[ E I: E i6 -1 ^ = lj = - p f, i o-= 6 s ; 

=h5t96E2=48utr)zFd
= Z= a= a=-c. i ?= a c-E uv

o
O
d

a.)

.=o
o!6
'r''l 6 0
6O!
A(J k]

d

cl
-if

o

tr

()

ri
o)
a0

a

()

o

q)

a

z

q

ra

t

o

trl

<(,

+

a,

a)

(/

ii

.a



h
*\
\\
\.\\-_,\

N

\
\

-to;olitr
-o(oItr(/)F

-.o:9
Eb
a*

Loc)
-:l o
-bEE9b
->.

0)5

>(s
Ou(Bc)

-()
fa)
-vo
.= 6.)'.

H U)^
--dL^Yoc6+jYr- 0) ObE >.8

.iLA€
L,\v-() xH x
Jrav6 9sE
aO()e
ooo=x.----.Y
Ei.5 E
L19BFE'oEdgg
3 E Eg

9;6
*L,\F

=E 
(,) o'" d)s o

8:E.Eco-Lo@()s?.FiB'
vuialqd: Ixtrl H ot=.b E
E ()E !.oE tri o
u / g\o
c.r E >,ii.= h ;6
-z: -* -/-u-}l o-d O
o-q i,-c,>= ()E;38.i OL#

BFciqa:sJi;:9 o-
-9d--^o()=U

C) >-.^ a
C !^-- a.qsh6
EESE*'EEqrrl2;E
-oei:E€q 3
br 3Ec 9? (g'E
OE "r I9.aESjj::(,

O ()(H JIris'E(,
d id oE

rn

q)

0)

c)

q)

U

6?

(E

(E

o
o,

E
iE
o

o
E
o(!

o
Io

co

cl
st

l

x
rl.]

tL=

o

.Y q)
,tE

a9

Z

Z

<U

()

o

()

L

ri

{)
L

{)

o()otr
tr .o)

q3
=o->s

lrl
o
AD

a

-cOOuF
EF
!.=

>9

q)

q)

o

6A
oOL 01)

f .d:

arrAO

o vl-: ..'c F
a-'w
c 6 o=

(, 50.9 -=. uqi,
Y,&;o; 3 3,=
-YsN,=9frG]

=U

-:f
c\
!v

=.E
.-:

=C
U€
Ya:1 tr

3>

A\iv
a

OC
l,

rrl \

+',

LilO
^.i'lo

ooaC.
o.Y
L(uo^

=^Y'l>Y.i i o':

; EE 
= 

s
!.r^-A

^6oa!oo"ci2c
o.- ! L,-

7\c?s
:_ u !-

^-uEils r= E u
- o r'=<
LOC--e

LL o 6 C,.=

()

a
E:.a
= A:
oo-
I o->>oxuUr-lX

z
3
q
<-

{)

{)

{,

:a.$

\\)
$
$



CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT (hereinafter called the "Agreement") made on the 24th day of Mav.
2021 between Pakistan Water and Power Development Authority (WAPDA) (hereafter called the

"Employer") of the one parl and M/s Ghulam Rasool & Comnany - KUNDI Development Corporation
(Pvt.) Ltd. (JV) (hereafter called the "Contractor") of the other part.

WHEREAS the Employer is desirous that certain Works, viz CONSTRUCTION OF MAIN CANAL
AND DIS ON SYSTEM GARTH WORK. STRUCTURES AND G OF MAIN
CANAL & DI IBUTARIES) FROM RD 1252+OOO TO RD 1286+000 UNDER Cor\'rt{ACT

OF KACHHI should be executed by the Contractor and has accepted a

Ilid by the Contractor fbr the execution and

therein.

NOW this Agreement witnesseth as follows:

completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects

1 . In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to

them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.

2. The following documents after incorporating addenda, if any, except those parts relating to Instructions

to Bidders shall be deemed to fbrm and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz:

(1) The Contract Agreement (if completed);
(2) The Letter of Acceptance;
(3) The completed Form of Bid;
(4) Special Stipulations (Appendix-A to Bid);
(5) The Particular Conditions of Contract - Part II;
(6) The General Conditions - Part I;
(7) The Specifications;
(8) The Drawings;
(9) The priced Bill of Quantities (Appendix-D to Bid); and
(10) The completed Appendices to Bid (B, C, E, to L).

3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Employer to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned,

the Contractor hereby covenants with the Employer to execute and complete the Works and remedy
defects therein in conformity and in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.

4. The Employer hereby covenants to pay the Contractor, in consideration ofthe execution and completion
of the Works as per provisions of the Contract, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become
payable under the provis'rons of the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the day, month
and year before written in respective laws

(-cr.a^

Signature of the Contractor the Employer
(FAISAL HASSAN KIIAN)

Director (M/s GRC) / Authorized Representative
M/s GRC-KDC JV

(ATTAULLAH MEMON)
General Manager (Central) Water

WAPDA, Lahore

Signed, Sealed and Delivered ip presence of:
1

Witness I
Manager Planning & BD

M/s Ghulam Rasool & Company (Pvt.) Ltd.

(rRrAN ULLAH)
Project Manager I "The Engineer"

Kachhi Canal Consultants.

/

Yrry
.a
$

Witness


